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Project Type: D=development

Recreation and Conservation
Funding Board

Othello

Clark County

Kent

Pierce County

Bremerton

Olympia

Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe
Lakewood

Port Angeles

White Salmon Valley Pool Metropolitan Park District
Whatcom County

Lakewood

Buckley

Boys and Girls Clubs of the Lewis Clark Valley
Mountlake Terrace

Rj's Kids

Mountlake Terrace

Hoquiam

llwaco

Peninsula Metropolitan Park District
Seattle

Kalispel Tribe of Indians

Preliminary Ranking
Youth Athletic Facilities

Large Grant Category
2021-2023

Lions Park Basketball Zone

Curtin Creek Community Park Youth Athletic Fields
Kent Memorial Park Renovation

Sprinker Recreation Center Youth Ballfields Synthetic Turf
Haddon Park Sport Court and Restroom Improvements
Little Baseball Association Park Field Number 2 Renovation
Warrior Ridge Sports Park Field Number 1 Lighting
Fort Steilacoom Park Artificial Turf Infields

Port Angeles PumpTrack

White Salmon Valley Pool

East Whatcom Regional Resource Center Sports Court
Wards Lake Pump Track

Rainier Gateway Court

Clarkston Club Athletic Field Renovation

Evergreen Tennis Courts Restoration

Burton Adventure Recreation Center Pump Track
Evergreen Playfield Phase 2 Infield Turf and Light
Olympic Stadium Repair and Preservation

Baseball and Basketball Improvements

Sehmel Homestead Park Turf Replacement

West Queen Anne Play Field Athletic Field Renovation
Usk Basketball Courts

$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000
$350,000

$75,000
$334,306
$350,000
$166,875
$350,000
$350,000
$190,933
$350,000
$350,000
$233,333

$132,000
$1,935,130
$4,407,000
$3,617,000
$64,195
$364,034
$3,631,700
$994,000
$47,500
$1,251,523
$200,470
$38,907
$92,694
$38,146
$209,000
$69,425
$1,129,000
$100,000
$139,999
$637,466
$441,000
$116,667

$482,000
$2,285,130
$4,757,000
$3,967,000
$414,195
$714,034
$3,981,700
$1,344,000
$397,500
$1,601,523
$550,470
$388,907
$167,694
$372,452
$559,000
$236,300
$1,479,000
$450,000
$330,932
$987,466
$791,000
$350,000
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Rank Score

23
24
25
26
26
28
28
30
31
32
32
34
35
36
37
38

42.1
41.8
41.6
41.6
41.6
41.5
41.5
41.4
41.1
39.6
39.6
39.3
38.5
37.2
36

29.2

Project
Number
20-1356 D
20-1238 D
20-1434 D
20-1639D
20-1712D
20-1231D
20-1826 D
20-1355D
20-1298 D
20-1662 D
20-1675D
20-1729D
20-1566 D
20-1579D
20-1290 D
20-1232D

Project Type: D=development

WASHINGTON STATE

Recreation and Conservation
Funding Board

Grant Applicant
Port Angeles
Wenatchee
Winthrop Rink
Pasco

Omak

Sumner

Pacific Little League
Aberdeen

Seattle

North Bonneville
Snohomish County
South Bend

College Place
Everett

Chuckanut Bay Rugby Club
Fircrest

Preliminary Ranking
Youth Athletic Facilities
Large Grant Category
2021-2023

Project Name

Volunteer Field Turf

Wenatchee City Pool Renovation

Winthrop Ice Rink Phase 3

Highland Park Improvements Phase 2

Omak Eastside Park Skatepark Upgrade

Rainier View Park Covered Court

So Kids Can Play 2.0

Little League Field and Restroom

Maple Wood Playfield Renovation

Outdoor Community Sport Court and Public Restrooms
Fairfield Park Irrigation and Drainage

South Bend Athletic Field

Lions Park Multi-Use Field and Restrooms
Edgewater Park Sports Court

Chuckanut Bay Access and Parking Improvement
Fircrest Park Athletic Field Improvements

Grant
Request
$350,000
$350,000
$141,648
$221,870
$350,000
$350,000
$128,432
$261,900
$350,000
$114,750
$65,000
$350,000
$349,550
$224,841
$140,475
$158,515

Applicant

Match
$255,500  $605,500
$538,000  $888,000
$47,217  $188,865
$82,000  $303,870
$68,465  $418,465
$587,500  $937,500
$14,271  $142,703
$39,960  $301,860
$2,486,890 $2,836,890
$38,250  $153,000
$35,000  $100,000
$1,048,345 $1,398,345
$117,614  $467,164
$74,947  $299,788
$46,825  $187,300
$158,515  $317,030

Total $10,782,428 $25,203,461 $35,985,889
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Evaluation Scores
Youth Athletic Facilities
Large Grant Category

2021-2023
1. Need and 9. Growth
Need 2. Design and 4. Facility 6. Readiness |7. Project Support| 8. Proximity | Management Act
Project Name Satisfaction | Cost Estimate | 3. Sustainability | Management | 5. Availability | to Proceed | and Partnerships | to People Preference Total
Point Range 0-15

1 20-1361 D Lions Park Basketball Zone 14.45 8.73 4.09 291 4.36 2.64 9.82 1.00 0.00 48.00

2 20-1664 p Curtin Creek Community Park )5 5 9.27 418 3.00 4.18 2.45 8.18 1.00 0.00 46.18
Youth Athletic Fields

3 20-1263p KentMemorial Park 13.36 8.36 3.91 2.91 436 2.55 8.73 1.00 0.00 45.18
Renovation

3 20.1285p Prinker Recreation Center 12.27 8.36 4.36 3.00 4.55 2.18 9.45 1.00 0.00 45.18
Youth Ballfields Synthetic Turf

5 20.1323p Haddon ParkSport Courtand 13.64 8.00 4.36 2.82 4.18 2.55 8.55 1.00 0.00 45.09
Restroom Improvements

6 20-1553p Litue Baseball Association Park ) o, 8.18 436 2.64 3.91 236 9.45 1.00 0.00 44.73
Field Number 2 Renovation

7 20-1890p \varriorRidge Sports Park Field . 9.09 4.27 2.64 4.55 2.91 6586 1.00 0.00 44.45
Number 1 Lighting

8 20-1765p Ot Steilacoom Park Artificial ) oo 8.18 418 2.73 4.09 2.64 8.91 1.00 0.00 44.27
Turf Infields

9  20-1237D Port Angeles Pump Track 11.18 8.36 3.64 2.73 4.64 2.82 9.82 1.00 0.00 44.18

10 20-1811D White Salmon Valley Pool 12.82 8.91 4.00 2.82 3.36 255 9.45 0.00 0.00 43.91

11 20.1735p C2stWhatcom Regional 13.64 8.91 427 2.73 4.45 2.82 6.91 0.00 0.00 43.73
Resource Center Sports Court

12 20-1764 D Wards Lake Pump Track 12.27 8.55 3.82 2.55 4.00 255 8.55 1.00 0.00 43.27

Advisory committee scores Questions 1-7; RCO staff score Questions 8-9
Project type: D=development
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17

19

20
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23

24

20-1268 D

20-1211 D

20-1773D

20-1886 D

20-1642 D

20-1829D

20-1808 D

20-1560 D

20-1303 D

20-1810D
20-1356 D

20-1238 D
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Project Name

Rainier Gateway Court
Clarkston Club Athletic Field
Renovation Project
Evergreen Tennis Courts
Restoration

Burton Adventure Recreation
Center Pump Track
Evergreen Playfield Phase 2
Infield Turf and Light
Olympic Stadium Repair and
Preservation

Baseball and Basketball
Improvements

Sehmel Homestead Park Turf
Replacement

West Queen Anne Play Field
Athletic Field Renovation
Usk Basketball Courts
Volunteer Field Turf
Wenatchee City Pool
Renovation

1. Need and
Need
Satisfaction

12.55

13.64

12.00

10.09

11.73

12.82

13.09

10.91

13.09

12.55
11.73

13.64

Advisory committee scores Questions 1-7; RCO staff score Questions 8-9
Project type: D=development

2. Design and
Cost Estimate

8.18

7.82

8.18

8.91

7.64

8.18

8.36

7.09

7.64

7.82
7.45

7.45

3. Sustainability
3.64

3.64

4.09

3.82

4.18

3.36

3.64

4.18

4.27

3.91
3.82

3.64

Evaluation Scores

Youth Athletic Facilities

Large Grant Category

2021-2023

4. Facility
Management

2.55
2.64

2.73

2.73

291

2.64

2.55

2.73

3.00

2.82
2.73

3.00

5. Availability
4.09

3.91

4.00

4.36

4.36

4.00

3.91

4.36

4.18

4.00
3.82

3.45

6. Readiness |7. Project Support| 8. Proximity | Management Act

to Proceed

2.55

2.45

1.91

2.64

1.82

2.64

2.64

2.82

2.55

2.64
2.64

2.36

and Partnerships

8.36
8.73

8.91

9.27

9.09

9.09

9.45

9.27

6.55

8.55
8.91

7.27

to People

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

0.00

1.00

1.00

0.00
1.00

1.00

9. Growth

Preference

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-1.00

-1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Total
42.91

42.82

42.82

42.82

42.73

42.73

42.64

42.36

42.27

42.27
42.09

41.82
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Project Name

25 20-1434 D Winthrop Ice Rink Phase 3

Highland Park Improvements

Phase 2

Omak Eastside Park Skatepark

Upgrade

Rainier View Park Covered

Court

28 20-1826 D So Kids Can Play 2.0

Little League Field and

Restroom

Maple Wood Playfield

Renovation

Outdoor Community Sport

Court and Public Restrooms

Fairfield Park Irrigation and

Drainage

34 20-1729 D South Bend Athletic Field
Lions Park Multi-Use Field and
Restrooms

36 20-1579 D Edgewater Park Sports Court

26 20-1639D

26 20-1712D

28 20-1231D

30 20-1355D

31 20-1298D

32 20-1662D

32 20-1675D

35 20-1566D

1. Need and
Need
Satisfaction

13.09

13.09

12.82

10.09
12.55

12.55

12.27

11.45

11.45
13.09
10.36

10.64

Advisory committee scores Questions 1-7; RCO staff score Questions 8-9

Project type: D=development

2. Design and
Cost Estimate

8.91

8.73

9.27

7.45
8.73
8.36

7.64

8.18

8.36
7.82
7.09

8.18

3. Sustainability
3.45

4.18

3.73

3.64
3.27
3.00

3.64

3.82

4.27
4.36
3.73
2.91

Evaluation Scores

Youth Athletic Facilities

Large Grant Category

2021-2023

4. Facility
Management

2.73
291

2.82

2.82
2.82
291

291

2.64

2.55
2.27
2.18

2.82

5. Availability
4.36

3.82

4.18

4.27
3.64

3.64

4.36

4.27

3.45
3.27
2.73

4.09

6. Readiness |7. Project Support| 8. Proximity | Management Act

to Proceed

2.91

3.00

2.91

2.73
2.73

2.73

2.36

3.00

2.82
2.27
2.45
2.27

and Partnerships

6.18
5.82

5.82

9.45
6.73

8.18

6.91

6.18

5.64
6.18
8.91
5.27

to People

0.00

1.00

0.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00

0.00

1.00
0.00
1.00

1.00

9. Growth

Preference

0.00

-1.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

-1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Total
41.64

41.55

41.55

41.45
41.45
41.36

41.09

39.55

39.55
39.27
38.45

37.18
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Evaluation Scores
Youth Athletic Facilities
Large Grant Category

2021-2023
1. Need and 9. Growth
Need 2. Design and 4. Facility 6. Readiness |7. Project Support| 8. Proximity | Management Act
Project Name Satisfaction | Cost Estimate | 3. Sustainability | Management | 5. Availability | to Proceed | and Partnerships | to People Preference Total

Chuckanut Bay Access and
Parking Improvement
Fircrest Park Athletic Field

38 20-1232D 9.82 3.64 291 2.64 3.45 1.18 4.55 1.00 0.00 29.18
Improvements

37 20-1290D 10.64 7.64 3.18 2.36 3.64 2.73 5.82 0.00 0.00 36.00

Advisory committee scores Questions 1-7; RCO staff score Questions 8-9
Project type: D=development
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Large Project Category

Othello Grant Requested: $350,000
Renovating Basketball Courts in Lions Park

The City of Othello will use this grant to develop a basketball zone at Lions Park. Two
aging and deficient basketball courts originally installed in 1974 will be replaced by four,
state-of-the-art courts, including a championship court with a decorative design, a grass
seating area for spectators, and team benches. This project will meet two important
needs in Othello and the region. Upgrading the court quality and doubling its capacity
will improve the safety, playability, and availability of the facility. The project also will
expand outdoor recreational opportunities for Othello's large, underserved youth
population, 35 percent of whom live in poverty. Othello will contribute $132,000 in cash
and donated cash. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and
photographs of this project. (20-1361)

Clark County Grant Requested: $350,000
Developing Sports Fields in Curtin Creek Community Park

The Clark County Department of Public Works will use this grant to build two multiuse
fields in its new 16-acre Curtin Creek Community Park, in Vancouver. The County will
build one natural multiuse field prioritized for rugby and one synthetic multiuse field
with lighting for soccer and baseball. There is a deficit of 54 sport fields and no rugby
fields in the county's current park system. The park includes gently rolling pasture with
mountain views. The future development plan includes walking paths, a large parking
lot, wildlife viewing areas, picnic shelters, benches, a combined restroom and
maintenance building, and playground areas. Clark County will contribute more than
$1.9 million in cash and a grant from the Washington Wildlife and Recreation Program.
Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this

project. (20-1664)

Kent Grant Requested: $350,000
Renovating Kent Memorial Park

The City of Kent will use this grant to help renovate Kent Memorial Park by replacing a
grass baseball field with an artificial turf, multi-purpose field. The City also will replace
field lighting, bleachers, and a restroom. The City will contribute more than $4.4 million


https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1361
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1361
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1664
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1664
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in cash and a grant from the Washington Wildlife and Recreation Program. Visit RCO's
online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1263)

Pierce County Grant Requested: $350,000
Converting Sprinker Fields to Synthetic Turf

Pierce County Parks and Recreation Services will use this grant to convert two ball fields
from grass to multipurpose, synthetic turf with soccer and lacrosse overlays at the
Sprinker Recreation Center. The County also will add lighting. The synthetic turf will
expand youth athletic recreation opportunities by allowing soccer, lacrosse, and football
practice. The new turf and lighting will allow year-round use. Dedicated in 1976, the
center is in the Spanaway community and serves more than 167,000 people living within
5 miles. Pierce County will contribute more than $3.6 million in cash, grants from the
federal Land and Water Conservation Fund and the state Washington Wildlife and
Recreation Program, and donated cash. Visit RCO'’s online Project Snapshot for more
information and photographs of this project. (20-1285)

Bremerton Grant Requested: $350,000
Improving Access in Haddon Park

The City of Bremerton will use this grant to develop pathways throughout the park so
people with disabilities can reach new park amenities including a restroom and multiuse
sports court. Currently no part of the park is accessible to people with disabilities. The
4-acre Haddon Park is an aging neighborhood park with pathways and a sports court.
Bremerton will contribute $64,195 in cash, staff labor, a private grant, and a grant from
the state Washington Wildlife and Recreation Program. Visit RCO'’s online Project
Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1323)

Olympia Grant Requested: $350,000
Renovating a Field in Little Baseball Association Park

The City of Olympia Parks, Arts, and Recreation Department will use this grant to
renovate a ball field in Little Baseball Association Park, known locally as LBA Park, in
southeast Olympia. The City will install new backstops and dugouts, recondition both
infield and outfield surfaces with a soil mix and turfgrass suited for high-use athletic
fields, improve access to the field and common areas for people with disabilities, replace
aging irrigation components, and address drainage issues. The field was recently closed
due to safety concerns with the playing surface that included soft spots due to poor
drainage and mole and rodent damage contributing to player injuries in the outfield.


https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1263
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1285
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1285
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1323
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This project will allow expanded use by thousands of youth annually. Olympia will
contribute $364,034. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and
photographs of this project. (20-1553)

Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe Grant Requested: $350,000
Developing Warrior Ridge Sports Park

The Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe will use this grant to develop a 13-acre sports park to
include three synthetic turf baseball infields and grass outfields, one of which also will
accommodate soccer. The Tribe also will install lighting on one field and add parking.
The lighting will greatly expand the year-round usability of the field. This is part of a
larger project that will include building a children’s play area, a plaza, a perimeter
walking trail, and picnic and lawn areas. The Tribe is developing the sports park to serve
the entire community. The Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe will contribute more than

$3.6 million in cash, a federal grant, and a grant from the state Washington Wildlife and
Recreation Program. Visit RCO'’s online Project Snapshot for more information and
photographs of this project. (20-1890)

Lakewood Grant Requested: $350,000
Installing Artificial Turf on Ball Fields in Fort Steilacoom Park

The City of Lakewood will use this grant to install synthetic turf on three dirt baseball
infields in Fort Steilacoom Park to support youth sports. The baseball fields do not
support high use and wet weather often leads to unsafe playing conditions and
cancelations. Replacing the dirt infields with synthetic turf will make Fort Steilacoom
Park more desirable for youth sport leagues, create a home field for collegiate athletics,
increase the number of baseball and softball tournaments, and create more drop-in
opportunities for our underprivileged citizens. Lakewood will contribute $994,000 in a
state grant. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs
of this project. (20-1765)

Port Angeles Grant Requested: $350,000
Building a Bicycle Pump Track

The City of Port Angeles will use this grant to build a bicycle pump track in Erickson
Playfield. A pump track is a series of looped paths that allows riders to build bicycle skills
in a contained area away from traffic. With the loop design, parent easily can watch or
ride and supervise kids with different skills and interests. A unique feature of this track is
an inclusive loop with mild features suitable for beginning riders and people in


https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1553
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1553
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1890
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1890
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1765
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1765
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wheelchairs, a first for pump tracks in Washington. Pump tracks in other locations are
destination facilities for tourists and host competitive events. The City is partnering with
world renown design-build team Velosolutions to ensure our track offers a great ride for
kids and can host official competitions. Port Angeles will contribute $47,500 in cash,
local and private grants, and donations of equipment, labor, and materials. Visit RCO's
online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1237)

White Salmon Valley Park District Grant Requested: $350,000
Building the White Salmon Valley Pool

The White Salmon Valley Park District will use this grant to design and build a
multi-lane, 25-yard swimming pool for competitive swimming programs. The park
district also will build bathrooms, changing rooms, lockers, showers, a staff office, and
an equipment room. The swimming pool is one of three pools in a larger project that
includes a therapeutic pool, a wading and splash pool, a community room, and
additional restrooms and showers, lockers, and changing rooms. The new pool complex
will replace the closed White Salmon City Pool, which served the communities of the
White Salmon Valley since its construction in 1934. When completed, the pool facility
will meet the community needs for competitive youth swim programs, general swim
recreation and exercise, and aquatic safety education. The White Salmon Valley Park
District will contribute more than $1.2 million in cash, a grant from the Washington
Wildlife and Recreation Program, and donations of cash and materials. Visit RCO’s
online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1811)

Whatcom County Grant Requested: $350,000
Building a Sports Court in the East Whatcom Regional Resource Center

The Whatcom County Parks & Recreation Department will use this grant to develop a
multiuse sports court for basketball, pickleball, volleyball, and other activities in the East
Whatcom Regional Resource Center. The court will have lighting and a roof with open
sides to allow activities year-round in an area where 60 inches of rain falls annually. The
sports court will serve a large, unincorporated, area with more than 4,000 residents, who
have a relatively low median household income. The closest similar sports court is

30 miles away. Whatcom County will contribute $200,470 in a private grant. Visit RCO's
online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1735)



https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1237
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1811
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1735
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Lakewood Grant Requested: $350,000
Building a Pump Track in Wards Lake Park

The City of Lakewood will use this grant to build a paved pump track that can be used
by bikes, skateboards, wheelchairs, and other wheeled devices. The City will develop a
10,000-square-foot facility in an underused part of the 27-acre Wards Lake Park. The
City has spent the past 20 years acquiring land to create an open space in this densely
populated area, which is near Interstate 5, commercial areas, the International District,
and also is deficient in park amenities. The surrounding community is economically
distressed. Lakewood will contribute $38,907. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for
more information and photographs of this project. (20-1764)

Buckley Grant Requested: $75,000
Building the Rainier Gateway Sports Court

The City of Buckley will use this grant to build a multipurpose sports court next to the
Foothills Trail and the Buckley Youth Activity Center in the heart of the city. The sports
court will be lighted and designed for competitive basketball and pickle ball. The City
also will add a pathway accessible to people with disabilities from the sports court to the
center’s parking lot and the trail. Buckley will contribute $92,694. Visit RCO's online
Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1268)

Boys & Girls Clubs Grant Requested: $334,306
Renovating the Clarkston Club Athletic Field

The Boys & Girls Clubs of the Lewis Clark Valley will use this grant to renovate two
regulation-length soccer fields, increasing the athletic opportunities. The clubs will add
new soil, irrigation, and a concrete walkway around the field. In addition, the clubs will
add concrete viewing areas and an entrance for people with disabilities. The 2-acre field
behind the Clarkston Club was built 17 years ago. The soil composition does not
support the amount of traffic this field gets and consistently has issues with grass
growth, hydration, dirt patches, dry spots, and weeds. This field is also difficult to access
for those with mobility issues. The Clarkston Club Unit provides programming to more
than1,200 kids. The Boys & Girls Clubs will contribute $38,146. Visit RCO’s online Project
Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1211)



https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1764
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Mountlake Terrace Grant Requested: $350,000
Restoring Evergreen Playfield Tennis Courts

The City of Mountlake Terrace will use this grant to redevelop the tennis courts in the
Evergreen Playfield Complex. The City will repair, resurface, and line the existing courts
and replace the lighting. The City also will replace or improve fencing, gates, pathways,
parking, and landscaping. Mountlake Terrace will contribute $209,000. Visit RCO's online
Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1773)

Rj's Kids Grant Requested: $166,875
Enhancing the Pump Track at the Burton Adventure Recreation Center

Rj's Kids will use this grant to enhance the pump track at the Burton Adventure
Recreation Center. The group will add a cross-path skate feature to the pump track and
four pods with integrated skate features connected by a path. The improvements will
enable the center to provide experiences for beginner and advanced users, allow for
competitive bicycling and skateboarding for ages up to 18, and accommodate adult
amateurs of all wheeled sports. The Burton Adventure Recreation Center features an
indoor skate park, outdoor skate bowl, volleyball area, outdoor ping-pong table,
mountain biking and walking trails, and a Frisbee disc golf course. Rj's Kids will
contribute $69,425 in a private grant and donations of equipment, labor, and materials.
Visit RCO'’s online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this

project. (20-1886)

Mountlake Terrace Grant Requested: $350,000
Improving the Evergreen Playfield

The City of Mountlake Terrace will use this grant to redevelop Evergreen Playfield
Number 3 in central Mountlake Terrace. The City will convert the dirt infield to synthetic
turf with a grass outfield for baseball and softball. In addition, the City will add new field
lights, fencing, backstop, dugouts, and other field amenities. The City will grade the area
surrounding the field for new seating areas, parking, and landscaping. Mountlake
Terrace will contribute more than $1.1 million in cash and a grant from the federal Land
and Water Conservation Fund. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for more information
and photographs of this project. (20-1642)
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Hoquiam Grant Requested: $350,000
Repairing and Preserving Olympic Stadium

The City of Hoquiam will use this grant to repair and preserve Olympic Stadium, one of
the last remaining Works Progress Administration wooden stadiums in the country. The
stadium is used year-round for football, baseball, and soccer. The City will repair and
improve the fields and grandstands, fix and paint the siding, and improve access for
people with disabilities. Hoquiam will contribute $100,000. Visit RCO's online Project
Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1829)

llwaco Grant Requested: $190,933
Improving the Baseball Field and Basketball Court

The City of llwaco will use this grant to continue redevelopment of City Park by
improving the baseball field and basketball court. To the baseball field, the City will add
new dugouts, bleachers, infield surfacing, a batting cage, fencing, and a storage
structure. The City also will renovate the 27-year-old basketball court. The baseball field
is one of few local resources for competitive sports practice and games. This project is
important to the community because City Park is the only park of its type on the south
end of the Long Beach Peninsula. llwaco will contribute $139,999 in cash, a private grant,
and donations of cash, labor, and materials. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for
more information and photographs of this project. (20-1808)

Peninsula Metropolitan Park District Grant Requested: $350,000
Replacing Turf in Sehmel Homestead Park

The Peninsula Metropolitan Park District will use this grant to replace the synthetic turf
at Sehmel Homestead Park's multipurpose field. Installed in 2010, the turf is showing
wear-the turf fibers are lying flat in many areas and the field drains very slowly, often
leaving standing water, which cancels games. The field is used for soccer, football,
lacrosse, and summer camps. The Peninsula Metropolitan Park District will contribute
$637,466. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of

this project. (20-1560)

Seattle Grant Requested: $350,000
Installing New Lights in West Queen Anne Playfield

The Seattle Parks and Recreation Department will use this grant to improve lighting at
the West Queen Anne Playfield's east fields. The playfield was built in 1971 and the
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lights, which are mounted on wood poles, have not been replaced since. The City will
replace the field lights that surround two baseball fields and an overlapping soccer and
ultimate Frisbee field. The playfield is in the central west part of Seattle that has the
fewest number of lit turf fields in the city. The playfield is in very high demand by local
Little Leagues and serves as a nexus of recreation activity, next to the commercial core
of a dense residential neighborhood, and within site of the Queen Anne Community
Center, Queen Anne Pool, and McClure Middle School. Seattle will contribute $441,000.
Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this

project. (20-1303)

Kalispel Tribe of Indians Grant Requested: $233,333
Renovating Usk Basketball Courts

The Kalispel Tribe will use this grant to renovate the basketball court area at the Kalispel
Pow Wow Grounds for community use. The Tribe will renovate the more than 20-year-
old basketball court area from its worn and rundown state to an extended size with a
new and refurbished dual playing court area. The new courts will provide needed
playing areas for the community. The Kalispel Tribe will contribute $116,667 in a local
grant. Visit RCO'’s online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this

project. (20-1810)

Port Angeles Grant Requested: $350,000
Installing Synthetic Turf on a Baseball Field

The City of Port Angeles Parks and Recreation Department will use this grant to replace
the grass on the baseball field with synthetic turf. Bad weather limits use of the field.
Synthetic turf will allow the baseball field to host youth baseball and softball games. The
renovation will increase use of the field and the number of participants. Port Angeles will
contribute $255,500 in cash, a private grant, equipment, and donations of equipment
and labor. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of

this project. (20-1356)

Wenatchee Grant Requested: $350,000
Renovating the Wenatchee City Pool

The City of Wenatchee will use this grant to replace the plaster liner and tiles in the city
pool to maximize safety, sustainability, and the visitor experience. The pool liner, which
was replaced in 1996, is showing significant wear and requiring excessive maintenance,
as well as leaking water into the ground. The pool is used by more than 25,000 people
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annually for swimming lessons, recreational and lap swimming, water fitness, special
needs programming, swim teams, local and regional competitions, and the Apple
Capital Swim Meet, one of the largest tourist events in the Wenatchee Valley.
Wenatchee will contribute $538,000 in cash and staff labor. Visit RCO’s online Project
Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1238)

Winthrop Rink Grant Requested: $141,648
Improving the Winthrop Ice Rink

The Winthrop Rink will use this grant to replace worn out perimeter dasher boards and
safety glass at the Winthrop Rink, a unique and popular outdoor skating facility. The
boards are essential to the function of the rink for winter hockey, recreational ice
skating, youth skills development programs, as well as summer pickle ball and roller
skating. The existing boards were purchased used and are past their useful life, creating
potentially unsafe conditions. Winthrop Rink will contribute $47,217 in a local grant. Visit

RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project.
(20-1434)

Pasco Grant Requested: $221,870
Improving Goal Posts and Restrooms in Highland Park

The City of Pasco will use this grant to install goal posts on two football fields and a
restroom building in Highland Park. The new goal posts will be Y-shaped instead of H-
shaped, improving safety by reducing on-field collision points. The restrooms, which will
be accessible to people with disabilities, will be installed centrally, instead of at the
current location at the far edges of the field. The current restrooms are outdated,
undersized, and supplemented by portable toilets. Pasco will contribute $82,000 in cash
and donations of cash and materials. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for more
information and photographs of this project. (20-1639)

Omak Grant Requested: $350,000
Replacing the Skatepark in Omak’s Eastside Park

The City of Omak will use this grant to remove the skatepark in Eastside Park and build a
new one at a better location in the park. Twenty years ago, a high-quality concrete
skatepark was an impossible goal, so the skatepark was built of wood ramps on a flat
slab. The park has served generations of skaters, but the wood ramps have succumbed
to the harsh weather. The new skatepark will be in ground and made of concrete and
steel. This project is the first phase of a multi-phased effort to redevelop Omak's
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Eastside Park, a 76.6-acre destination park on the Colville Indian Reservation. Omak will
contribute $68,465 in cash and a grant from the Washington Wildlife and Recreation
Program. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of

this project. (20-1712)

Sumner Grant Requested: $350,000
Revamping a Basketball Court in Rainier View Park

The City of Sumner will use this grant to renovate the basketball court at Rainier View
Park. The City will cover the entire court with a roof to encourage use in all weather
conditions, paint and stripe the court for three pickleball courts and one volleyball court,
and add four adjustable hoops to allow for one full or two half basketball courts. The
renovation will increase access by adding a courtyard and route to the multi-sport court
that will be accessible to people with disabilities. Additional project elements include
skylights, lighting, and sitting walls to act as backstops for errant balls. Sumner will
contribute $587,500 in cash and a state grant. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for
more information and photographs of this project. (20-1231)

Pacific Little League Grant Requested: $128,432
Preparing a Baseball Field for Improvements

The Pacific Little League will use this grant to convert two Little League fields into one
large field on the 8.5-acre Veteran's Administration Medical Center campus in Walla
Walla. The Little League will demolish the existing field's sprinkler systems, remove
fencing, strip the infield and vegetation, and remove concrete benching and pathways.
The Pacific Little League then will build an infield, install irrigation and fencing, and
move the press box and storage building. This project will allow the Little League to add
an intermediate division to its existing four playing levels and host regional and state
tournaments. The Pacific Little League will contribute $14,271 in donated cash. Visit

RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project.
(20-1826)

Aberdeen Grant Requested: $261,900
Replacing Fencing and Restrooms in Pioneer Park

The City of Aberdeen will use this grant to replace the restrooms and fence around the
Little League field in Pioneer Park. The 4-foot-tall fence was installed in the 1980s and
will be replaced with 6-foot-tall fences. The 1970s restroom next to the Little League
field is not accessible to people with disabilities and will be demolished. In its place, the
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City will install a pre-fabricated, concrete restroom that is universally accessible along
with a paved path from the park sidewalks to the restrooms. Aberdeen will contribute
$39,960 in cash, staff labor, and a private grant. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for
more information and photographs of this project. (20-1355)

Seattle Grant Requested: $350,000
Renovating Maple Wood Playfield

The Seattle Parks and Recreation Department will use this grant to renovate 5 acres in
Maple Wood Playfield in the Beacon Hill neighborhood of southeast Seattle, one of the
most diverse areas in the nation. The City will add new drainage and irrigation, regrade
the fields, resurface the basketball court, and add a grass playing surface, backstops,
dugouts, and bleachers. The City will make changes to parking and pathways to
accommodate people with disabilities. The 9.4-acre Maple Wood Playfield is widely used
by multiple groups, schools, and leagues for baseball, softball, soccer, and football.
Seattle will contribute more than $2.4 million in cash and grants from the federal Land
and Water Conservation Fund and the state Washington Wildlife and Recreation
Program. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of

this project. (20-1298)

North Bonneville Grant Requested: $114,750
Renovating the Community Sport Court and Restrooms

The City of North Bonneville in partnership with the Bonneville Trails Foundation will use
this grant to move and update its basketball court and renovate the restroom in North
Bonneville Community Park. The City will convert the basketball court into a multiuse
sport court and renovated the restroom to accommodate people with disabilities. The
current facilities are more than 40 years old and the renovations will provide several new
community athletic opportunities. North Bonneville will contribute $38,250. Visit RCO'’s
online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1662)

Snohomish County Grant Requested: $65,000
Installing Irrigation and Drainage in Fairfield Park

The Snohomish County Department of Parks and Recreation will use this grant to
renovate Fairfield Park in southeast Snohomish County. The County will update the
playfield to add drainage and sprinkler systems. This will improve the fields and allow for
multiple sports including soccer, lacrosse, and various other field sports or leisure play.
Snohomish County will contribute $35,000 in a private grant and donated labor. Visit


https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1355
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1298
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1298
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=20-1662

Youth Athletic Facilities < 4 wastivcToN e
. . Recreation and Conservation
Project Summaries (In Rank Order) ﬁ Funding Board

RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project.
(20-1675)

South Bend Grant Requested: $350,000
Adding Synthetic Turf to a Ball Field

The City of South Bend will use this grant to convert a grass athletic field to a synthetic
turf, multiuse athletic field. The field is at the South Bend School District. The field's new
surface will increase use and allow the field to be used for community events and youth
athletic teams. South Bend will contribute more than $1 million in cash and a private
grant. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this

project. (20-1729)

College Place Grant Requested: $349,550
Improving Lions Park Fields and Restrooms

The City of College Place will use this grant to restore and develop multiuse fields
(soccer and baseball) and renovate the restrooms at Lions Park. The City also will replace
the irrigation and security lighting. College Place will contribute $117,614 in cash and a
private grant. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for more information and
photographs of this project. (20-1566)

Everett Grant Requested: $224,841
Building a Multiuse Sports Court in Edgewater Park

The City of Everett Parks and Community Services will use this grant to build a multiuse
sports court at Edgewater Park. Development of the court will include designations for
tennis, pickle ball, and basketball. The City also will build pathways accessible to people
with disabilities and landscape the area. Everett will contribute $74,947. Visit RCO'’s
online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1579)

Chuckanut Bay Athletic Association Grant Requested: $140,475
Improving Access and Parking in Ferndale

The Chuckanut Bay Athletic Association will use this grant to improve the entrance,
create a parking lot, and reseed a field at its 17-acre site in Ferndale. The association is
building a three-field complex, complete with grandstands, locker rooms, and amenities
for local youth teams. The facility is in constant use throughout the year and is
overwhelmed in the spring and fall. The project will make more efficient use of the site,
enable the fields to serve more people, and retain space for international matches and
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local play and practice. The Chuckanut Bay Athletic Association will contribute $46,825
in local and private grants and donated equipment. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot
for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1290)

Fircrest Grant Requested: $158,515
Improving the Fircrest Park Athletic Field

The City of Fircrest will use this grant to renovate the field lights and natural turf of five,
multipurpose sport fields at Fircrest Park. The 7.8-acre community park provides fields
that accommodate softball, Little League baseball, tee ball, and soccer. Completing this
renovation will enhance the field playability, allow for nighttime play, and generally
transform it into a better multisport park. Fircrest will contribute $158,515 in voter-
approved bonds. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for more information and
photographs of this project. (20-1232)
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Boys and Girls Clubs of Olympic Peninsula
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Milton
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Grant

Project Name Request Applicant Match
Gene Goodwin Tennis Courts Resurfacing $16,000 $16,000
Youth Outdoor Activity Area Sequim Boys and Girls $35,542 $11,848
Springdale Park Athletic and Americans with Disabilities Act $75,000 $58,700
The Pit Youth Facilities $33,000 $11,000
Milton Community Park Courts $75,000 $65,000
Colfax Pool Renovation Phase 1 $75,000 $41,969
Wilbur Youth Rec Support Facilities $59,331 $19,777

Total $443,873 $316,988
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Springdale Park Athletic and
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7 20-1429 D Wilbur Youth Rec Support Facilities 12.00 7.64 3.55 2.45 3.27 2.73 3.64 0.00 -1.00 34.27

Advisory committee scores Questions 1-7; RCO staff score Questions 8-9
Project type: D=development
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Small Project Category

Fircrest Grant Requested: $16,000
Renovating Gene Goodwin’s Tennis Courts

The City of Fircrest will use this grant to renovate three tennis courts and add stripping
for pickleball in the 1.4-acre Fircrest neighborhood park called the Gene Goodwin Tot
Lot. The renovation will ensure that tennis can continue to be offered to the community
while expanding the users to include pickleball players. The popular park also includes a
playground geared towards kids aged 1-6, bathrooms, picnic tables, and a walking path.
Fircrest will contribute $16,000 in voter-approved bonds. Visit RCO’s online Project
Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1437)

Olympic Peninsula Boys & Girls Club Grant Requested: $35,542
Building a Multiuse Athletic Field

The Olympic Peninsula Boys & Girls Club will use this grant to build a multipurpose
athletic field next to the Sequim Boys & Girls Clubhouse. The field will be used for youth
soccer and football, along with other physical activities. This project is part of the club’s
strategy to expand outdoor activities and will complement the club’s organic garden,
playground, and basketball court. The Olympic Peninsula Boys & Girls will contribute
$11,848 in donated cash. Visit RCO’s online Project Snapshot for more information and
photographs of this project. (20-1880)

Springdale Grant Requested: $75,000
Updating Amenities for Springdale’s Basketball Court

The Town of Springdale will use this grant to improve the basketball court. The Town
will install lighting, build a walkway that accommodates people with disabilities to the
court, and replace the restrooms that serve the court. Springdale will contribute $58,700.
Visit RCO'’s online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this

project. (20-1481)

Fairfield Grant Requested: $33,000
Irrigating “The Pit”

The Town of Fairfield will use this grant to install irrigation in a 3.6-acre park, known
locally as "The Pit.” The park has one baseball field and 2 acres of practice field. With no
irrigation in place, the park turns dry and dusty in the summer. Adding an underground
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sprinkler system would be the first step in improving the park and increasing its use. The
Town would like to turn “The Pit" into a mini-sports complex in the future. Fairfield will
contribute $11,000. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and
photographs of this project. (20-1747)

Milton Grant Requested: $75,000
Renovating Milton Community Park Courts

The City of Milton will use this grant to renovate its outdated and failing sports court
area in Milton Community Park. The City will resurface the tennis and basketball courts
and stripe the courts for tennis and pickle ball on one side and a full-sized basketball
court and field hockey on the other. The City also will add fencing and lights and restore
the landscaping. The current court is asphalt and in poor condition. Milton will
contribute $65,000. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and
photographs of this project. (20-1864)

Colfax Grant Requested: $75,000
Renovating the Colfax Pool Mechanical Room

The City of Colfax will use this grant to upgrade mechanical systems at the Colfax
Municipal Pool, which was built in 1969. The City will upgrade the filter system, motor
and pump, chemical monitoring and application system, and the electrical system. The
City wants to be able to reduce closures caused by mechanical failures and chemical
imbalance. The Colfax Swim Team uses the pool for all of its training and swim meets
with teams from communities in Adams, Columbia, Garfield, and Whitman Counties.
Colfax will contribute $41,969 in cash, equipment, staff labor, and materials. Visit RCO's
online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of this project. (20-1784)

Wilbur Grant Requested: $59,331
Making Improvements to Youth Support Facilities

The Town of Wilbur will use this grant to improve connectivity to its pool and BMX dirt
track areas. The Town will build a path for people with disabilities and replace the
outdated restrooms in the park. The improvements will increase usability of these
athletic facilities for the entire community and youth in particular. Wilbur will contribute
$19,777. Visit RCO's online Project Snapshot for more information and photographs of

this project. (20-1429)
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